The calculations of value in use are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

 Pre-tax discount rates – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specifi c to each
cash-generating unit (“CGU”), regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets
which have not been incorporated in the cash fl ow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the
specifi c circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and derived from its weighted average cost
of capital (“WACC”). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the
expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing
borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specifi c risk is incorporated by applying individual beta
factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.

 Revenue growth rates – Profi t from operation was based on management’s estimate with reference to historical
revenue generated, growth rate and estimation of future business outlook. Revenue growth rate was
estimated at average revenue growth of 29% for 2023 for its imaging CGU and 6% for 2023 for its AATAC CGU.
Thereafter, management assumed no revenue growth from 2024 to 2027.

 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

 A further decrease in the revenue growth rate by 1% or an increase in the discount rate by 1.5% would result
in the recoverable amount of the imaging CGU being lower than its carrying value by $24,000 and $71,000
respectively.

 Write off s from wear and tear

 During the fi nancial year, the Group wrote off  plant and equipment with a carrying value of $29,750 (2021:
$4,168) arising from usual wear and tear of the assets (Note 7).

 Purchase of plant and equipment by other means

Group
2022 2021

$ $

Purchase of plant and equipment (“PE”)
Aggregate cost of PE acquired, excluding reinstatement assets 1,005,004 323,144
Add: Payables for PE at 1 January 41,597 97,023
Less: Payables for PE at 31 December (47,325) (41,597)
Net cash outfl ow for purchase of PE presented in consolidated statement of

cash fl ows 999,276 378,570

Notes to the
Financial Statements

ASIAMEDIC LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2022 69

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2022

11. Investment in subsidiaries

Company
2022 2021

$ $

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 12,195,573 12,195,573
Less: Allowance for impairment losses (4,492,326) (9,992,326)

7,703,247 2,203,247

 The movement of the allowance for impairment losses is as follows:

Company
2022 2021

$ $

At 1 January 9,992,326 11,230,343
Write back for the year (5,500,000) (1,238,017)
At 31 December 4,492,326 9,992,326

 The recoverable amount of the investment in subsidiaries has been determined based on a value in use
calculation using cash fl ow projection from fi nancial budgets approved by the board covering a fi ve-year
period. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash fl ows projection is 12.4% (2021: 10.5%).

 During the financial year, following certain changes to the business plan in imaging CGU, the Group
reassessed its estimates. The recoverable amount of $6,405,000 for The Orchard Imaging Centre Pte Ltd was
estimated to exceed its carrying amount. Accordingly, a write back of impairment of $5,500,000 (2021: write
back of impairment of $1,238,017) was recognised to the cost of investment in The Orchard Imaging Centre
Pte Ltd to its recoverable amount.

 Key assumptions used in the value in use calculations

 The calculations of value in use are most sensitive to the following assumptions: